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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 
LOCATION: TOWNSHIP ANNEX, 7527 HIGHLAND ROAD, WHITE LAKE, MICHIGAN 48383 

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2026 – 6:30 PM 

White Lake Township | 7525 Highland Rd | White Lake, MI 48383 | Phone: (248) 698‑3300 | www.whitelaketwp.com 

AGENDA 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
A. January 22, 2026 

6. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Applicant: Derek and Kaitlyn Byerle, Owner 
12201 William Randy Ct. 
White Lake, MI 48386 
Location: 12201 William Randy Ct 
White Lake, MI 48386, identified as 12-15-276-031 
Request: A variance from Sec 5.14-C to allow one private road gate 
 

B. Applicant: David Van Assche 
102 Lac Sainte Claire Dr 
Saint Clair Shores, MI 48082 
Location: 2305 Ridge Rd. 
White Lake, MI 4386, identified as 12-18-151-029 
Request: Substandard Lot 
 

C. Applicant: Eric Stanton 
8576 Sandycrest Dr 
White Lake, MI 48386 
Location: 3837 Jackson Blvd 
White Lake, MI 4386, identified as 12-07-157-015 
Request: Variance requests from: Sec. 3.1.6 for a side yard variance; Sec 3.11.J for a 
minimum floor area variance; Sec 5.3 for a side yard projection variance; Sec. 7.23(A) 
expansion of a nonconformity 

9. OTHER BUSINESS 

10. NEXT MEETING DATE: March 26, 2026 

11. ADJOURNMENT 

Procedures for accommodations for persons with disabilities: The Township will follow its normal 
procedures for individuals with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this 
meeting. Please contact the Township Clerk’s office at (248) 698-3300 X-7 at least five days in 
advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to provide reasonable accommodations. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JANUARY 22, 2026 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Chairperson Spencer called the meeting to order at 6:30 P.M. He led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll was called: 
 
ROLL CALL 
Present:  
Debby Dehart, Planning Commission Liaison  
Jo Spencer, Chairperson  
Niklaus Schillack, Vice Chairperson 
Steve Anderson, Township Board Liaison 
Clif Seiber 
 
Also Present:  
David Waligora, Senior Planner 
Nick Spencer, Building Official 
Hannah Kennedy-Galley, Recording Secretary 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Member Seiber requested to add “Election of Officers” under Other Business item B. 
 
It was MOVED by Member Schillack, seconded by Member Seiber to approve the agenda as amended. 
The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC 
None. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. December 11, 2025 
Member Schillack requested an addition to the motion for approval regarding the 2103 Hampton case. 
 
It was MOVED by Member Anderson, seconded by Member Dehart to approve the minutes as 
corrected. The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
JANUARY 22, 2026 

 
OLD BUSINESS 
 

A. Applicant: Ozysia Tkachuk 
3320 Fox Blvd. 
Commerce, MI 48382 
Location: 9731 Portage Trail 
White Lake, MI 48386, identified as 12-26-177-017 
Request: The applicant seeks to construct a single-family home, requiring a variance 
from Section 3.11.J – Notes to District Standards. 

 
Ms. Tkachuk, applicant, was present to speak on her case. She stated she was not asking for a large 
home, and there were configuration issues with the rear of the lot due to private utilities. 
 
Member Schillack asked Ms. Tkachuk why the proposed house is not planned to be built on the center 
of the property. Ms. Tkachuk said she wanted to keep the proposed house in the previous house’s 
footprint, and the septic and well hinder the configuration of the house. 
 
Building Official Spencer stated the applicant is looking to build a home that does not meet the minimum 
area standards. The applicant originally wanted to renovate, but there were issues with the existing 
house. The applicant was granted a permit to demolish the existing home on a property, and in doing 
so, it was discovered that the soils were bad on the property and the home was not salvageable to 
renovate. It was determined that due to the poor quality of soils, an engineered septic field and footings 
will be required. Oakland County Environmental Health will only allow two bedrooms to be constructed. 
The proposed house will be bigger than the previous house.  
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 

A. Practical Difficulty 

• Member Seiber said the requirement from OCHD provides a practical difficulty. 
B. Unique Situation 

• Member Dehart reiterated the construction of the home is restricted by OCHD 
C. Not Self-Created 

• The applicant did not construct the original house or plat the lot. 
D. Substantial Justice 

• Member Schillack said the applicant should be able to use the property to build a house 
on.  

E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Spencer said the applicant’s request is the minimum variance necessary.  
F. Compliance with other Laws 

• Member Schillack said the applicant is in compliance with OCHD’S regulations. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
JANUARY 22, 2026 

 
It was MOVED by Member Seiber to approve the variances requested by Ozysia Tkachuk from Article 
3.11.J of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-26-177-017, identified as 9731 Portage Trail, in 
order to construct a single-family house with 699.65 square feet on the first floor and total floor area 
of 1,399.3 square feet. This approval will have the following conditions:  
 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building 
Division.  

2. No mechanical units, including an HV AC system or generator, shall be placed in the front yards 
or closer than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line or rear lot line.  

3. An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved building footprint.  
4. All necessary permits from RCOC and the Oakland County Health Division will be obtained prior 

to the issuance of building permits. 
 
 Member Anderson supported, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes). 
(Seiber/yes, Schillack/yes, Spencer/yes, Dehart/yes, Anderson/yes). 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

A. Applicant: Alfa Construction Guys, LLC 
23460 Industrial Park Dr. 
Farmington Hills, MI 48335 
Location: 10164 Elizabeth Lk Rd 
White Lake, MI 48386, identified as 12-27-226-012 
Request: The applicant seeks to enlarge a single-family home, requiring variances 
Section 3.1.6 – Development Standards for front and side setbacks and Section 7.23(A) – 
Nonconforming Structures 

 
Senior Planner Waligora reviewed his report. 
 
Member Dehart asked staff where the front yard setback is measured from. Senior Planner Waligora 
said it is measured from the nearest extend of the road right of way.  
 
Jason Florea, 23460 Industrial Drive, was present. He said the cantilevers will be on both floors. 
 
Member Seiber asked if there will be private or public utilities at the site. Mr. Florea said public sewer 
and water. 
 
Member Schillack asked the applicant for the practical difficulty regarding the lot. Mr. Florea stated the 
lot shape and width limits options to build. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:08 P.M. Seeing none, she closed the public hearing 
at 7:08 P.M. 
 
Member Seiber stated the side entry garage eliminates safety concerns.  
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
JANUARY 22, 2026 

 
A. Practical Difficulty 

• Member Seiber said the lot width and area provided a practical difficulty. 
B. Unique Situation 

• Member Dehart reiterated the width and area of the lot provided a unique situation. 
C. Not Self-Created 

• The applicant did not construct the original house or plat the lot. 
D. Substantial Justice 

• Member Seiber said the homeowner will be able to enjoy the same benefits as the 
surrounding neighbors.  

E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Schillack said the applicant’s request will not have a negative effect on the 
neighbors.  

Member Schillack MOVED to approve the 4 variances requested by Alfa Construction Guys, LLC, for 
parcel number 12-27-226-012, identified as 10164 Elizabeth Lake Road, for the purpose of remodeling 
the existing structure. Specifically approving 3 variances from Section 3.1.6 and 1 from Section 7.23, 
to allow a 20.04- ft front yard setback where the ordinance requires a minimum of 35 ft; a 7.3 ft west 
side yard setback where the ordinance requires a minimum of 10 ft; a side yard setback of 8.87 ft 
where the ordinance requires a minimum of 10 ft; and the ability to increase the nonconforming 
setback.  
 

1. The applicant has shown their ability to meet the standards of Section 7.37 A – E for each of 
the variance requests.  

2. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building 
Division.  

3. No mechanical units, including an HVAC system or generator, shall be placed in the front yards 
or closer than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line or rear lot line.  

4. A foundation certificate shall be required prior to vertical construction.  
5. An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks.  
6. All necessary permits from RCOC and the Oakland County Health Division will be obtained prior 

to the issuance of building permits. 
 
Member Dehart supported, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes) 
(Anderson/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/yes, Schillack/yes, Seiber/yes). 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 

A. Substandard Lot Memo 
 
Senior Planner Waligora shared his memo regarding processing dimensional variance requests.  
 

B. Election of Officers 
 
It was MOVED by Member Dehart, seconded by Member Seiber, to appoint Jo Spencer as ZBA 
Chairperson for 2026. The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
JANUARY 22, 2026 

It was MOVED by Member Seiber, seconded by Member Spencer to appoint Niklaus Schillack as ZBA 
Vice Chairperson for 2026. The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
 
NEXT MEETING DATE: February 26, 2026 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
It was MOVED by Member Dehart, seconded by Member Anderson to adjourn at 7:30 P.M. The 
motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
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TO:   Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM:   David J. Waligora, AICP, Senior Planner 
 
DATE:   February 19, 2026 
 
RE:   William Randy Court Private Road Gate Variance: Section 5.14-C 
 
 
Agenda item:  8A 
 
Appeal Date:  February 26, 2026  
  
Applicant/Owner: Derek and Kaitlyn Byerle, 
   12201 William Randy Ct. 
   White Lake, MI 48386 
  
Address:  12201 William Randy Ct 
   White Lake, MI 48386  
 
Parcel #:  12-15-276-031  
 
Location: East side of Teggerdine 

Rd, south of Pontiac Lake 
Rd 

 
Zoning:  SF, Suburban Farm 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments 
 

1. Application 
2. 2022 Survey w/out Private Road 

Easement Shown 
3. Deed 
4. Affidavit of Mailing 
5. 2000 Private Road Site Plan 
6. Historical Assessing Documents from 

2000 property split illustrating the 
creation of the William Randy Ct 
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Summary 
 
12201 William Randy Court has a locked gate blocking access to the property from Teggerdine Road, 
which conflicts with Section 5.14(C) of the Zoning Ordinance. The property was legally split in 2000, after 
the private road was reviewed and established by the original owners to meet frontage requirements for 
lots. 
 
Sometime between 2019 and 2020, the applicant installed the gate without obtaining a building permit. 
The White Lake Fire Department has stated that the gate could delay emergency response times and 
could create serious life-safety concerns. If the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) allows the gate to remain, 
the Fire Department has requested that a Knox Box be installed. A Knox Box is a standard fire-industry 
secured box that provides emergency personnel with access to the gate’s key if an emergency is afoot. 
 
Section 7.37 – Standards of Review 
 
General variances: The Zoning Board of Appeals may authorize a variance from the strict application of 
the area or dimensional standard of this Ordinance when the applicant demonstrates all of the following 
conditions "A – E". 
 

A. Practical difficulty: A practical difficulty exists on the subject site (such as exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, shape or area; presence of floodplain; exceptional topographic conditions) and strict 
compliance with the zoning ordinance standards would unreasonably prevent the owner from 
using of the subject site for a permitted use or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 
Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall have a bearing on the subject site or use of the subject 
site, and not to the applicant personally. Economic hardship or optimum profit potential are not  
considerations for practical difficulty. 

B. Unique situation: The demonstrated practical difficult results from exceptional or extraordinary  
circumstances or conditions applying to the subject site at the time the Ordinance was adopted or 
amended which are different than typical properties in the same zoning district or the vicinity. 

C. Not self created: The applicants problem is not self-created. 
D. Substantial justice: The variance would provide substantial justice by granting the property rights 

similar to those enjoyed by the majority of other properties in the vicinity, and other properties in 
the same zoning district.  The decision shall not bestow  upon  the  property  special development 
rights not enjoyed by other properties in the same district, or which might result in substantial 
adverse impacts on properties in the vicinity (such as the supply of light and air, significant 
increases in traffic, increased odors, an increase in the danger of fire, or other activities which may 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare). 

E. Minimum variance necessary: The variance shall be the minimum necessary to grant relief created 
by the practical difficulty. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 
Approval: I move to approve the variance requested by Derek and Kaitlyn Byerle, for parcel number 12-
15-276-031, identified as 12201 William Randy Ct., Specifically approving a variance from Section 5.14-C 
of the White Lake Township Zoning Ordinance to allow one private road access gate on William Randy Ct. 
 
1. The applicant has shown their ability to meet the standards of Section 7.37 A – E for each of the 

variance requests.  
 

2. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Division and 
Fire Department. 

 
Denial: I move to deny the variances requested by Derek and Kaitlyn Byerle for Parcel Number 12-15-276-
031, 12201 William Randy Ct, due to the following reason(s):  
 
Postpone:  I move to postpone the appeal of Derek and Kaitlyn Byerle, to a date certain or other 
triggering mechanism, for parcel number 12-15-276-031, 12201 William Randy Ct, to consider comments 
stated during this public hearing.   
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TO:   Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM:   David J. Waligora, AICP, Senior Planner 
 
DATE:   February 19, 2025 
 
RE:   2305 Ridge Rd: Non-Conforming (Substandard) Lot 
 
 
Agenda item:  8B 
 
Meeting Date:  February 26, 2026  
  
Applicant/  David VanAssche 
Owner:  102 Lac Sainte Claire Dr 
   Saint Claire Shores, MI 48082 
 
  
Address:  2305 Ridge Rd, White lake, MI 48383 
 
Parcel #:  12-18-151-029  
 
Location: Westside of Ridge Rd, north of England  
 Beach Rd. 
 
Zoning:  R1-D, Single Family Residential 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments 
1. Survey Drawing, Alpine Engineering 
2. Application 
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Property Description 
The 11,862 sq ft (approx. 40’ x ±280’), circa 
1921 platted parcel, 12-07-157-015, is located 
on the west side of Ridge Rd, just north of 
England Beach Rd. The property is zoned R1-D 
(Single-Family Residential). The home is 
surrounded by R1-D single family homes to the 
north and south, and R1-C to the east. The 
property is situated on the eastern shore of 
White Lake. The parcel is considered a 
Substandard Lot, and the applicant is 
requesting a review under Sec. 7.27-B. 
 
Applicant’s Proposal 
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing home and construct a new single-family dwelling with 
a proposed footprint of approximately 3,402 square feet. The proposed structure would have side yard 
setbacks of less than 10 feet and would result in a lot coverage ratio exceeding what is permitted by right 
under the ordinance. 
 
The applicant has indicated that the final footprint and architectural design have not yet been finalized. 
The applicant has requested ZBA review of the proposed setback parameters in order to determine 
whether the general building envelope is acceptable prior to completing detailed architectural plans. 
 
Proposed Dimensional Review 
 

Section 7.27 – Nonconforming Lots of Record 

 
This Section applies to those districts in which single-family residential is a principal permitted use and is 
intended to provide relief for the owners of non-conforming lots where said lot or lots do not meet the 
minimum standards of the Ordinance. 
 
B. If all front, side, rear, and open space requirements cannot be met, no building permit shall be 
issued for a nonconforming lot, except with approval of the Board of Appeals after public hearing in 
accordance with Section 7.35 of this ordinance. The application to the Board of Appeals shall simply state, 
“Nonconforming Lot.” The application shall be on forms established by the Township and shall include at a 
minimum, a drawing showing all proposed structures on the lot, all applicable setbacks, and areas 
designated for parking automobiles. The Board of Appeals shall permit the use of such nonconforming lot or 
lots if it finds that the following standards have been met: 
 

i. The lot was legally established 
pursuant to all applicable 
provisions of Michigan law or White 
Lake Township ordinance. 

Staff Finding: The Lot was platted in 1921 as Lot 17 of the 
England Beach Sub-Division No. 1 Plat. 

2305 Ridge Rd 
Zoning Map Clip   

R1-D R1-C 

England Beach Rd 
White 
Lake 
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ii. The construction that will result 
from the issuance of said permits 
will be in keeping with the general 
character of the neighborhood in 
which the construction will take 
place. 

Staff Finding: The surrounding area along Ridge Road is 
developed with single-family homes. Many homes are setback 
at or beyond the minimum front yard setback required in the 
R1-D district. The proposed structure would be located at the 
eastern wall of the existing detached garage and would not 
substantially alter the established street frontage pattern along 
Ridge Road. 
 

iii. The proposed use will not have a 
significant effect on adjoining and 
nearby property owners. 

Staff Finding: The proposed use is consistent with the existing 
single-family residential use pattern in the area. The scale and 
placement of the proposed structure appear generally similar to 
other homes along Ridge Road, and no unusual impacts to 
adjoining properties have been identified based on the site plan 
submitted. 
 

iv. The design of the proposed 
structure is appropriate for the 
area, width, and shape of the lot, 
and is designed in such a fashion as 
to provide adequate access for fire 
and other emergency vehicles. 

Staff Finding: The ZBA should consider this standard, as the 
applicant is proposing building coverage in excess of the 
permitted 25 percent lot coverage. The Lot Coverage maximum 
is intended to ensure that structures remain proportional to the 
size of the lot while preserving adequate open space for 
stormwater infiltration, drainage, and the overall character of 
the zoning district. For reference, a conforming 12,000 square 
foot lot in the R-1D district would typically contain no more 
than approximately 3,000 square feet of building coverage. 
 
In this case, the applicant is proposing a total of 3,402 square 
feet for the proposed dwelling and garage, equaling a 28.67% 
lot coverage. This amount exceeds the 25% maximum building 
coverage permitted by right under the ordinance. 
 
Additionally, the subject property’s proximity to White Lake is a 
relevant consideration. Lot coverage standards help limit 
impervious surface area and promote stormwater infiltration. 
Increased impervious surfaces may result in greater surface 
runoff, which can carry sediments, nutrients, and other 
pollutants into adjacent water bodies. White Lake is part of the 
Pettibone Creek sub-watershed, which connects to the Huron 
River and ultimately Lake Erie. Maintaining lot coverage 
standards supports responsible stormwater management and 
helps reduce potential impacts to surface water resources 
within the broader watershed system, which is generally 
considered a positive consideration. 
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v. The proposed design is consistent 
with the extent to which other 
developed lots in the subdivision 
have maintained the setbacks and 
other required provisions of this 
Ordinance. 

Staff Finding: Along Ridge Road, many newer homes have been 
constructed on similarly sized lakefront lots over the past 20 
years. Front yard setbacks are generally at or beyond the 
minimum required setback and appear consistent with the 
applicant’s proposed footprint. Side yard setbacks along this 
portion of Ridge Road typically range from approximately 5 to 
10+ feet, which is also consistent with the applicant’s proposed 
setbacks. 
 
In 2020, the ZBA approved a side yard setback variance at 2355 
Ridge Road with a similar lot width of approximately 40 feet, a 
property located just north of the subject parcel. That approval 
allowed for construction of a new home with approximately 19 
percent coverage. 
 

vi. The nonconforming lot shall meet 
all other requirements of this 
Ordinance, which requirements 
for the purpose of this Section 
shall be deemed to include 
reasonable provisions for 
automobile parking. 

Staff Finding: The proposed home will meet all other standards. 
The design is proposed to have a 3-stall garage and includes 
adequate paved area for the parking of vehicles. 

vii. In no event shall the side yards be 
less than five (5) feet to permit 
fire equipment and other 
emergency vehicles reasonable 
access and further to prevent the 
spreading of fire; the Board of 
Appeals shall not have the right to 
vary this provision. 

Staff Finding: The proposed setbacks are 5.9 ft (south side and 
existing) and 6.1 ft (north). 

 
Conclusion 
The subject property is a legally established nonconforming lot within the England Beach Subdivision, 
originally platted in 1921. The lot’s narrow width and configuration present limitations typical of lakefront 
parcels in this subdivision. The applicant is proposing to construct a new single-family dwelling that meets 
the minimum side yard setback requirement of five feet and is generally consistent with the established 
pattern of development along Ridge Road, where many homes have been constructed on similarly sized 
lots with comparable setback conditions. 
 
The proposed development would result in approximately 3,985 square feet of total building coverage, 
which exceeds the maximum lot coverage otherwise permitted under the ordinance. Lot coverage 
standards are intended to ensure that structures remain proportional to lot size and to preserve open 
space for stormwater infiltration and site functionality. The subject property’s location along White Lake 
further highlights the importance of stormwater management considerations, as the lake is part of the 
greater Pettibone Creek and Huron River watershed system. 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals must determine whether the proposed structure represents a reasonable 
and appropriate use of the nonconforming lot and whether the proposal satisfies the standards outlined 
in Section 7.27-B of the Zoning Ordinance. In particular, the ZBA should consider the scale of the 
proposed structure in relation to the size and configuration of the lot, the consistency of the proposed 
setbacks with surrounding development, and whether the proposal is consistent with the intent of the 
ordinance and the general character of the neighborhood. 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals Options:  
After consideration of the staff report, the facts and findings presented, and all public and applicant 
testimony, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall make a motion to approve, deny, or postpone the request. 
 
If the ZBA determines that the applicable standards have been satisfied, the motion should be made in the 
affirmative and should reference the ordinance language to “permit the use of such nonconforming lot,” 
consistent with Section 7.27-B of the Zoning Ordinance, Nonconforming Lots of Record. 
 
The motion may also include any conditions the ZBA determines are reasonable and necessary to ensure 
compliance with the intent of the ordinance. Finally if the ZBA is not comfortable making a motion until the 
design is finalized you also can postpone a decision until a later date. 
 

 
Plat Map, England Beach Sub-Division No.1 

 Lots 17 - 25 

White Lake 
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Property Description 
The 0.149 acre or 6,490 sq ft (approx. 55’ x ±183’), circa 1920 platted 
parcel, 12-07-157-015, is located on the north side of Jackson Blvd 
between Langolf Rd and Leroy Ct. The property is zoned R1-D (Single-
Family Residential). The home is surrounded by R1-D single family 
homes to the east, west, and north. To the south of the property are 
single family homes zoned R1-C and situated on the northern shore 
of White Lake. 
 
Applicant’s Proposal 
The applicant is the contractor representing the property owner. 
They propose an addition to the existing home, enlarging it from a 
one-story, one-bedroom, 607 ft2 residence into a 2-bedroom with a 
proposed 381 ft2 addition, resulting in a 988.56 ft2 single-family 
home. 
 
Existing Condition Dimensional Review 
The property is currently occupied by a ranch style, single-family home, constructed in 1947, and includes 
a rear 80 ft2 shed. It is served by a private well and private septic. Below is a comparison chart with the 
minimum R1-D standards (Section 3.1.5.E) listed next to the existing findings for the property. 
 

 Min Required Current Nonconforming Deficiency 

Lot Area 12,000 ft2 6,490 ft2 45.9% deficient or 5,510 ft2 smaller 

Lot Width 80 ft (min required) 50 ft 37.5% deficient or 30 ft smaller 

Lot Length 
150 ft (min required for 

min lot width) 
153 ft  

Lot Coverage 25% 9.35%  

Front Yard Setback 30 ft 30.1 ft  

Side Yard Setback 10 ft 
7.30 ft (West)  
7.77 ft (East) 

2.7 ft (West) 
2.23 ft (East) 

Rear Yard Setback 30 ft 73.87 ft  

Minimum Structure 
Area 

1000 ft2 607 ft2 393 ft2 

 
After reviewing the existing conditions, a legal 
nonconforming deficiency exists in both lot area and lot 
width. Because of this, staff finds that the subject 
property is considered a “Substandard Lot”, per Section 
5.4 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3837 Jackson Blvd 

Zoning Map Clip 

R1-D 

R1-C 

3837 Jackson Blvd  

 2/11/25   
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options:  
 
Approval Motion Example 
I move to approve the requested dimensional variances from Section 3.1.6 (Side Yard Setbacks) and 
Section 3.11-J (Minimum Floor Area), as well as from Sec 7.23-A, based on the following findings under 
Section 7.37: 
 

1. A practical difficulty exists due to the legally established substandard nature of the lot, including 
its 50-foot width, which is approximately 30% deficient from the required 80 feet, and its 6,490 
square foot area, which is approximately 45.9% deficient from the required 12,000 square feet. 
The narrowing configuration of the parcel substantially limits expansion while maintaining the 
required 10-foot side yard setbacks. 

2. The practical difficulty results from the historic configuration of the parcel and is not self-created. 
3. The requested relief from Section 3.1.6 to permit side yard setbacks of approximately 5.42 feet 

(west) and 5.1 feet (east), where 10 feet is required, and the relief from Section 3.11-J related to 
minimum floor area, represents the minimum necessary to permit reasonable residential use of 
the property. 

4. The structure remains compliant with front and rear yard setbacks, maintains lot coverage 
significantly below the maximum 25% permitted (approximately 9.35%), and does not appear to 
create substantial adverse impacts on surrounding properties. 

5. Granting the variances will provide substantial justice by allowing use of the property in a manner 
similar to other single-family homes in the vicinity without bestowing special development rights. 
 

Approval is conditioned upon construction, being substantially consistent with the survey drawn by 
Dekeyser Surveying for 3837 Jackson Blvd and submitted with the application. Any modification 
increasing the degree of nonconformity beyond what is approved herein shall require additional review 
by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
Denial Motion Example 
I move to deny the requested dimensional variances from Section 3.1.6 (Side Yard Setbacks) and Section 
3.11-J (Minimum Floor Area) based on the following findings under Section 7.37: 
 

1. While the lot is legally established and substandard in width and area, the Board finds that strict 
compliance with the Ordinance does not unreasonably prevent reasonable residential use of the 
property. The parcel is currently developed with a single-family dwelling that meets front and rear 
yard setbacks and maintains lot coverage well below the maximum permitted. 

2. The Board finds that a conforming alternative design may be feasible within the existing buildable 
envelope, and therefore the requested encroachment into the required 10-foot side yard setbacks 
has not been demonstrated to be necessary to alleviate a practical difficulty inherent in the land. 

3. The Board further finds that the applicant has not demonstrated that the requested variances 
represent the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the property. 

4. Although the parcel is narrower than typical lots in the district, the Board finds that the request, as 
proposed, would increase the degree of nonconformity beyond what is necessary to maintain 
reasonable residential use. 
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